

COLORADO SUPREME COURT

2 East 14th Avenue
Denver, Colorado 80203

Appeal Pursuant to § 1-1-113(3), C.R.S.

Original Proceeding:

District Court, City and County of
Denver, Colorado

Hon. Sarah B. Wallace

Case No. 2023CV32577

Petitioners-Appellees/Cross-Appellants:

NORMA ANDERSON, MICHELLE
PRIOLA, CLAUDINE CMARADA,
KRISTA KAUFER, KATHI WRIGHT,
and CHRISTOPHER CASTILIAN

v.

Respondent-Appellee:

JENA GRISWOLD, in her official
capacity as Colorado Secretary of State,

v.

Intervenor-Appellee:

COLORADO REPUBLICAN STATE
CENTRAL COMMITTEE, an
unincorporated association,

Intervenor-Appellant/Cross-Appellee:

DONALD J. TRUMP.

▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲

Supreme Court Case No:
2023SA300

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

THEODORE E. ROKITA

Attorney General of Indiana

JAMES A. BARTA (pro hac vice
pending)

Solicitor General

Office of the Attorney General

IGC South, Fifth Floor

302 W. Washington Street

Indianapolis, IN 46204

james.barta[atg.in.gov

Telephone: 317-232-0709

Fax: 317-232-7979

IN Att’y No. 31-589-49

PATRICK MORRISEY

Attorney General of West Virginia

MICHAEL R. WILLIAMS (pro hac vice
pending)

Principal Deputy Solicitor General

Office of the Attorney General

State Capitol Complex

Building 1, Room E-26

Charleston, WV 25305

michael.r.williams@wvago.gov

Telephone: 304-558-2021

Fax: 304-558-0140

WV Bar No. 14148

ANDREW NUSSBAUM

Nussbaum Gleason

2 N. Cascade Ave., Ste. 1430

Colorado Springs, CO 80903

andrew@nussbaumgleason.com

Phone Number: (719) 428-2386

CO Reg. No. 50391

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE STATES OF INDIANA,
WEST VIRGINIA, AND 17 OTHER STATES
IN SUPPORT OF INTERVENORS COLORADO REPUBLICAN
STATE CENTRAL COMMITTEE AND DONALD J. TRUMP**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF THE AMICI STATES	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. The Fourteenth Amendment Expressly Commits Section 3's Enforcement to Congress.....	4
II. As the District Court's Botched Treatment of the Term "Insurrection" Illustrates, Judicially Discernable and Manageable Standards Are Lacking	10
III. Chaos Would ensue if 50+ Different Judicial Systems Determined Whether a Candidate Is Constitutionally Eligible for President.....	20
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983).....	1, 4, 5, 21
<i>Anderson v. Griswold</i> , No. 2023CV32577 (Denver Dist. Ct. Oct. 25, 2023).....	9, 10, 20
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962).....	10, 20, 23
<i>Busse v. City of Golden</i> , 73 P.3d 660 (Colo. 2003)	4
<i>Case of Davis</i> , 7 F. Cas. 63 (C.C.D. Va. 1871)	16
<i>Case of Fries</i> , 9 F. Cas. 924 (C.C.D. Pa. 1800)	17
<i>Castro v. N.H. Sec’y of State</i> , No. 23-CV-416-JL, 2023 WL 7110390 (D.N.H. Oct. 27, 2023)	3
<i>Cawthorn v. Amalfi</i> , 35 F.4th 245 (4th Cir. 2022)	7
<i>Colo. Common Cause v. Bledsoe</i> , 810 P.2d 201 (Colo. 1991)	2
<i>Gill v. Whitford</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1916 (2018).....	24
<i>Greene v. Sec’y of State for Ga.</i> , 52 F.4th 907 (11th Cir. 2022)	24
<i>In re Griffin</i> , 11 F. Cas. 7 (C.C.D. Va. 1869).....	6, 7, 10
<i>Grinols v. Electoral Coll.</i> , No. 2:12-CV-02997, 2013 WL 2294885 (E.D. Cal. May 23, 2013).....	8, 9

<i>Kerchner v. Obama</i> , 669 F. Supp. 2d 477 (D.N.J. 2009).....	6
<i>Keyes v. Bowen</i> , 117 Cal. Rptr. 3d 207 (Cal. Ct. App. 2010).....	22
<i>Kneedler v. Lane</i> , 45 Pa. 238 (1863)	13
<i>Lamb v. Obama</i> , No. S-15155, 2014 WL 1016308 (Alaska Mar. 12, 2014)	21
<i>Lin v. United States</i> , 539 F. Supp. 2d 173 (D.D.C. 2008)	11
<i>Luther v. Borden</i> , 48 U.S. 1 (1849).....	11
<i>Markwell v. Cooke</i> , 482 P.3d 422 (Colo. 2021)	4
<i>Martin v. Hortin</i> , 64 Ky. 629 (1867)	16
<i>Miller v. United States</i> , 78 U.S. 268 (1870).....	15
<i>Ex parte Milligan</i> , 71 U.S. 2 (1866).....	16, 17
<i>Moore v. Harper</i> , 600 U.S. 1 (2023).....	21
<i>Nixon v. United States</i> , 506 U.S. 224 (1993).....	3, 4
<i>Pyramid Life Ins. Co. v. Masch</i> , 134 Colo. 70, 299 P.2d 117 (1956).....	11
<i>Robinson v. Bowen</i> , 567 F. Supp. 2d 1144 (N.D. Cal. 2008).....	9
<i>Rucho v. Common Cause</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2484 (2019).....	10
<i>Spruill v. N.C. Mut. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 46 N.C. 126 (1853)	15

<i>State v. McDonald</i> , 4 Port. 449 (Ala. 1837)	15
<i>Stinson v. N.Y. Life Ins.</i> , 167 F.2d 233 (D.C. Cir. 1948)	11
<i>Storer v. Brown</i> , 415 U.S. 724 (1974)	22
<i>Strunk v. N.Y. State Bd. of Elections</i> , No. 6500/11, 2012 WL 1205117 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Apr. 11, 2012)	21
<i>Taitz v. Democrat Party of Miss.</i> , No. 3:12-CV-280, 2015 WL 11017373 (S.D. Miss. Mar. 31, 2015)	9
<i>Trump v. Benson</i> , No. 23-000151-MZ, slip op. (Mich. Ct. Cl. Nov. 14, 2023)	3
<i>U.S. Term Limits, Inc. v. Thornton</i> , 514 U.S. 779 (1995)	5, 24
<i>United States v. Hammond</i> , 26 F. Cas. 99 (C.C.D. La. 1875)	15
<i>United States v. Mitchell</i> , 2 U.S. 348 (C.C.D. Pa. 1795)	17
<i>Wu Tien Li-Shou v. United States</i> , 777 F.3d 175 (4th Cir. 2015)	4

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 3	3, 6, 11, 12
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 5	3, 6, 10, 17
U.S. Const. amend. XXV	8
U.S. Const. art. I	18
U.S. Const. art. I, § 2	5, 23
U.S. Const. art. I, § 3	5, 23
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8	12, 17

U.S. Const. art. I, § 12.....	17
U.S. Const. art. II, § 1	5
U.S. Const. art. II, § 3	12
U.S. Const. art. II, § 4	5, 23

Statutes

10 U.S.C. § 254.....	18
Act of Feb. 28, 1795, ch. 36, 1 Stat. 424, 10 U.S.C. § 332.....	14
Act of Feb. 28, 1795, § 3	18
Act of July 13, 1861, ch. 3, § 5, 12 Stat. 255	19
Act of May 2, 1792, ch. 28, §§ 1–3, 1 Stat. 264	18
Insurrection Act of 1807, ch. 39, Pub. L. No. 9-2, 2 Stat. 443	14
N.Y. Code of Crim. Proc., ch. 4, § 97 (Weed, Parsons & Co. 1850)	18

Other Authorities

166 CONG. REC. S938 (daily ed. Feb. 5, 2020).....	23
167 CONG. REC. S733 (daily ed. Feb. 13, 2021).....	23
B. Mitchell Simpson, <i>Treason and Terror: A Toxic Brew</i> , 23 Roger Williams U. L. Rev. 1 (2018)	17
Cong. Globe, 39th Cong., 1st Sess. 2898 (1866).....	15
F. E. Guerra-Pujol, <i>Domestic Constitutional Violence</i> , 41 U. Ark. Little Rock L. Rev. 211 (2019)	14
James G. Wilson, <i>Chaining the Leviathan: The Unconstitutionality of Executing Those Convicted of Treason</i> , 45 U. Pitt. L. Rev. 99 (1983)	13

James Madison, <i>Notes of Debates in the Federal Convention of 1787</i> (Adrienne Koch ed., Ohio Univ. Press, 1966).....	14
Jason Mazzone, <i>The Commandeerer in Chief</i> , 83 Notre Dame L. Rev. 265 (2007)	13
John Bouvier, <i>Bouvier’s Law Dictionary</i> (6th ed. 1856)	15
Joseph Story, <i>Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States</i> (4th ed. 1873)	13, 14
Kurt Lash, <i>The Meaning and Ambiguity of Section Three of the Fourteenth Amendment</i> , Working Paper, at 46 (Oct. 28, 2023).....	8
Myles S. Lynch, <i>Disloyalty & Disqualification: Reconstructing Section 3 of the Fourteenth Amendment</i>	13
The Reconstruction Acts, 12 U.S. Op. Att’y Gen. 141 (1867)	15
U.S. War Dep’t, Adjutant-Gen.’s Off., <i>General Order No. 100: The Lieber Code, Instructions for the Government of Armies of the United States In The Field</i> (1863)	16
William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> (1765)	13
